CITY OF THORNE BAY ORDINANCE 17-09-19-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF THORNE BAY, ALASKA, AMENDING TITLE 18-HARBOR, CHAPTER 18.20-REGISTRATION AND STALL ASSIGNMENT, SECTION 18.20 -CONDUCT IN HARBOR FACILITY-RULES GENERALLY, SECTION 18.20.060-PRIORITY IN SPACE ASSIGNMENT -METHOD

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF THORNE BAY, ALASKA

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature, the chapter and section hereby amended shall be added to the Thorne Bay Municipal Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provisions of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Amendment of Section. The title and chapter of Title 18-Harbor, Chapter 18.20-Registration and Stall Assignment, Section 18.20.060 -Priority in Space Assignment-Method, is hereby amended.

Section 4. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED September 19, 2017

ATTEST:

Teri Feibel, CMC

[Introduction: September 5, 2017] [Public Hearing: September 19, 2017] Ordinance 17-09-19-01 Page **2** of **2**

ADDITIONS ARE CAPITALIZED AND BOLD

Deletions are stricken

Chapter 18.20 REGISTRATION AND STALL ASSIGNMENT - Sections:

18.20.060 Priority in space assignment-Method. Assignment of spaces in the city boat harbor shall be initially allocated by lottery and thereafter allocated on a first-come, first-served basis, with names at the top of the list to first be assigned to recently vacated stalls of the appropriate nature. THOSE PAYING FOR AN ANNUAL STALL IN ADVANCE SHALL HAVE PRIORITY IN RESERVING THEIR CURRENT STALL OR ANOTHER VACANT STALL. The city may take into consideration special requirements of vessels and make a separate list according to either vessel length or character of vessel. (Ord. 89-30 § 5(part), 1989)